

FIR No. 339/19
PS : Punjabi Bagh
SC No. 890/19
State Vs. Deepak

21.10.2020

Present : Sh. Balbir Singh, Ld. Addl. PP for the State.
Sh. Rajesh Arora, AR alongwith Sh. Amit Baisoya, Asstt. Manager of the complainant company.
Accused is yet to be summoned.

Matter has been taken up through Video Conferencing on account of COVID 19 Lockdown.

I have perused the file, which shows that police complaint was lodged on behalf of complainant company with SHO PS Punjabi Bagh against Babu Lal and Kushal on the allegations that Babu Lal was owner of the subject premises and Kushal was user of electricity in the said premises. However, charge-sheet is shown to have been filed only against Deepak, who is stated to be son of Babu Lal. It is mentioned in the charge sheet that Babu Lal had already expired and Deepak was using the electricity in the said premises. Further, the charge-sheet is completely silent as to investigation, if any, carried out with regard to alleged Kushal.

In view of facts and circumstances, **issue court notice to IO/HC Pradeep Gaur No. 105/ W as well as the then SHO / Insp. Vinay Malik for providing assistance to the Court with regard to the aforesaid aspect on the next date of hearing.**

Put up on 09.04.2021 for appearance of aforesaid IO and SHO.

(Vidya Prakash)
Addl. Sessions Judge (Electricity)
Central District/ THC/Delhi
21.10.2020